|

INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

ITU-T X.712

TELECOMMUNICATION Corrigenda 1 and 2
STANDARDIZATION SECTOR (10/96)
OF ITU

SERIES X: DATA NETWORKS AND OPEN SYSTEM
COMMUNICATION

OSI management

Information technology - Open Systems
Interconnection - Common management information
protocol: Protocol Implementation Conformance
Statement (PICS) proforma

Technical corrigenda 1 and 2

ITU-T Recommendation X.712 - Corrigenda 1 and 2

(Previously “CCITT Recommendation”)




ITU-T X-SERIES RECOMMENDATIONS
DATA NETWORKSAND OPEN SYSTEM COMMUNICATION

DATA TRANSMISSION
Services and facilities
Interfaces
Transmission, signalling and switching
Network aspects
Maintenance
Administrative arrangements

OPEN SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION
Model and notation

Service definitions

Connection-mode protocol specifications
Connectionless-mode protocol specification
PICS proformas

Protocol Identification

Security Protocols

Layer Managed Objects

Conformance testing

INTERWORKING BETWEEN NETWORKS
General

Satellite data transmission networks

Management

MESSAGE HANDLING SYSTEMS
THE DIRECTORY

OSI NETWORKING AND SYSTEM ASPECTS

Networking
Naming, Addressing and Registration
Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1)
OS| MANAGEMENT
SECURITY
OSl APPLICATIONS
Commitment, Concurrency and Recovery
Transaction processing
Remote operations
OPEN DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING

X.1-X.199
X.1-X.19

X.20-X.49
X.50-X.89
X.90-X.149
X.150-X.179
X.180-X.199

X.200-X.299
X.200-X.209

X.210-X.219
X.220-X.229
X.230-X.239
X.240-X.259
X.260-X.269
X.270-X.279
X.280-X.289
X.290-X.299

X.300-X.399
X.300-X.349

X.350-X.369
X.370-X.399

X.400-X.499
X.500-X.599
X.600-X.699
X.610-X.649

X.650-X.679
X.680-X.699

X.700-X.799
X.800-X.849
X.850-X.899
X.850-X.859

X.860-X.879
X.880-X.899
X.900-X.999

For further details, please refer to ITU-T List of Recommendations.




FOREWORD

ITU (International Telecommunication Union) is the United Nations Specialized Agency in the field of
telecommunications. The ITU Telecommunication Standardization Sector (ITU-T) is a permanent organ of the ITU.
Some 179 member countries, 84 telecom operating entities, 145 scientific and industrial organizations and
38 international organizations participate in ITU-T which is the body which sets world telecommunications standards
(Recommendations).

The approval of Recommendations by the Members of ITU-T is covered by the procedure laid down in WTSC
Resolution No. 1 (Helsinki, 1993). In addition, the World Telecommunication Standardization Conference (WTSC),
which meets every four years, approves Recommendations submitted to it and establishes the study programme for the
following period.

In some areas of information technology which fall within ITU-T's purview, the necessary standards are prepared on a
collaborative basis with ISO and IEC. The text of ITU-T Recommendation X.712, Corrigenda 1 and 2, was approved on
5th of October 1996. The identical text is also published as ISO/IEC International Standard 9596-2.

NOTE

In this Recommendation, the expression “Administration” is used for conciseness to indicate both a telecommunication
administration and a recognized operating agency.

0 ITU 1996

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from the ITU.

ITU-T Rec. X.712 (1992)/Cor.1 and 2 (1996 E) i



CONTENTS

Page
ANNEX A, SUDBCIAUSE A .D.5 ...ttt ettt e e et s et e et e s e teeeate e satesebesesbeeeabessabesaase e easeeebesenseesabessnreesnreas 1
ANNEX A, SUDCIAUSE A L2 ...ttt sttt et e et s sbe e st e e tesaeesaeesbeeabesaeeebeesbeenbesase et besaeesbeesseensesneeereeseenns 3

ii ITU-T Rec. X.712 (1992)/Cor.1 and 2 (1996 E)



Summary

These Technical corrigenda correct an ambiguity that can cause an Operations Systems (OS) implementor to develop
software that will not work correctly with another vendor’'s OS product for a small number of message types.

ITU-T Rec. X.712 (1992)/Cor.1 and 2 (1996 E) i






| SO/IEC 9596-2 : 1993/Cor.1: 1996 (E)

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

ITU-T RECOMMENDATION

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — OPEN SYSTEMS INTERCONNECTION -
COMMON MANAGEMENT INFORMATION PROTOCOL: PROTOCOL
IMPLEMENTATION CONFORMANCE STATEMENT (PICS) PROFORMA

TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 1

Annex A, subclause A.5.5
In Table A.98, Index A.98.3.1.1, replace “0” in s column with “m”.

In the same table, Index A.98.3.2.1, replace “0” in s column with “m”,

I TU-T Rec. X.712 (1992)/Cor .1 (1996 E)

1






| SO/IEC 9596-2 : 1993/Cor.2: 1996 (E)

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

ITU-T RECOMMENDATION

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — OPEN SYSTEMS INTERCONNECTION -
COMMON MANAGEMENT INFORMATION PROTOCOL: PROTOCOL
IMPLEMENTATION CONFORMANCE STATEMENT (PICS) PROFORMA

TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 2

Annex A, subclause A.1.2
Apply the following change:

Insert the following paragraph before the paragraph starting “The following requirements are commonly used
throughout the PICS proforma:”

“In Tables A.8, A.10, A.11 (Receiver Sts column), A.30, A.32, A.34, A.36, A.38, A.40, A.42, A.44, A.46, A.48, A.50,
A.52, A54, A.56, A58, A.60, A.62, A.64, A.66, A.68, A.70, A.72, A.74, A76, A.78, A.80, A.82, A.84, A.86, A.88,
A.90, A.92, A.94, A.96, A.98, A.100, A.102, A.104, A.106, A.108, A.110, A.112, A.114, A.116, A.118, A.120, B.2,
B.4, B.6 and B.8, the value of ‘m’ in the status (Sts) column indicates that there is a minimum requirement for the
implementation to receive the parameter. The TVR column shall be used to state whether the implementation provides
support for more than the minimum requirement.”

I TU-T Rec. X.712 (1992)/Cor .2 (1996 E) 3



Series A
Series B
Series C
Series D
Series E
Series F
Series G
Series H
Series |
Series J
Series K
Series L

Series M

Series N
Series O
Series P
Series Q
Series R
Series S
Series T
Series U
Series V
Series X

Series Z

I TU-T RECOMMENDATIONS SERIES

Organization of the work of the ITU-T

Means of expression

General telecommunication statistics

General tariff principles

Telephone network and ISDN

Non-tel ephone telecommunication services
Transmission systems and media

Transmission of non-telephone signals

Integrated services digital network

Transmission of sound-programme and television signals
Protection against interference

Construction, installation and protection of cables and other elements of outside plant

Maintenance: international transmission systems, telephone circuits, telegraphy, facsimile and
leased circuits

Maintenance: international sound-programme and television transmission circuits
Specifications of measuring equipment

Telephone transmission quality

Switching and signalling

Telegraph transmission

Telegraph services terminal equipment

Terminal equipments and protocols for telematic services

Telegraph switching

Data communication over the telephone network

Data networ ks and open system communication

Programming languages




	ITU-T Rec. X.712 (10/96) INFORMATION  TECHNOLOGY - OPEN  SYSTEMS  INTERCONNECTION - COMMON  MANAGEMENT  INFORMATION  PROTOCOL:
	FOREWORD
	CONTENTS
	Summary
	INFORMATION  TECHNOLOGY - OPEN  SYSTEMS  INTERCONNECTION - COMMON  MANAGEMENT  INFORMATION  PROTOCOL:  PROTOCOL IMPLEMENTATION
	TECHNICAL  CORRIGENDUM  1
	Annex A, subclause A.5.5
	INFORMATION  TECHNOLOGY - OPEN  SYSTEMS  INTERCONNECTION - COMMON  MANAGEMENT  INFORMATION  PROTOCOL:
	TECHNICAL  CORRIGENDUM  2
	Annex A, subclause A.1.2

