

TELECOMMUNICATION
STANDARDIZATION SECTOR
OF ITU

X.712 Corrigenda 1 and 2 (10/96)

SERIES X: DATA NETWORKS AND OPEN SYSTEM COMMUNICATION

OSI management

Information technology - Open Systems
Interconnection - Common management information
protocol: Protocol Implementation Conformance
Statement (PICS) proforma

Technical corrigenda 1 and 2

ITU-T Recommendation X.712 - Corrigenda 1 and 2

(Previously "CCITT Recommendation")

ITU-T X-SERIES RECOMMENDATIONS

DATA NETWORKS AND OPEN SYSTEM COMMUNICATION

DATA TRANSMISSION	X.1-X.199
Services and facilities	X.1-X.19
Interfaces	X.20-X.49
Transmission, signalling and switching	X.50-X.89
Network aspects	X.90-X.149
Maintenance	X.150-X.179
Administrative arrangements	X.180-X.199
OPEN SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION	X.200-X.299
Model and notation	X.200-X.209
Service definitions	X.210-X.219
Connection-mode protocol specifications	X.220-X.229
Connectionless-mode protocol specification	X.230-X.239
PICS proformas	X.240-X.259
Protocol Identification	X.260-X.269
Security Protocols	X.270-X.279
Layer Managed Objects	X.280-X.289
Conformance testing	X.290-X.299
INTERWORKING BETWEEN NETWORKS	X.300-X.399
General	X.300-X.349
Satellite data transmission networks	X.350-X.369
Management	X.370-X.399
MESSAGE HANDLING SYSTEMS	X.400-X.499
THE DIRECTORY	X.500-X.599
OSI NETWORKING AND SYSTEM ASPECTS	X.600-X.699
Networking	X.610-X.649
Naming, Addressing and Registration	X.650-X.679
Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1)	X.680-X.699
OSI MANAGEMENT	X.700-X.799
SECURITY	X.800-X.849
OSI APPLICATIONS	X.850-X.899
Commitment, Concurrency and Recovery	X.850-X.859
Transaction processing	X.860-X.879
Remote operations	X.880-X.899
OPEN DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING	X.900-X.999

For further details, please refer to ITU-T List of Recommendations.

FOREWORD

ITU (International Telecommunication Union) is the United Nations Specialized Agency in the field of telecommunications. The ITU Telecommunication Standardization Sector (ITU-T) is a permanent organ of the ITU. Some 179 member countries, 84 telecom operating entities, 145 scientific and industrial organizations and 38 international organizations participate in ITU-T which is the body which sets world telecommunications standards (Recommendations).

The approval of Recommendations by the Members of ITU-T is covered by the procedure laid down in WTSC Resolution No. 1 (Helsinki, 1993). In addition, the World Telecommunication Standardization Conference (WTSC), which meets every four years, approves Recommendations submitted to it and establishes the study programme for the following period.

In some areas of information technology which fall within ITU-T's purview, the necessary standards are prepared on a collaborative basis with ISO and IEC. The text of ITU-T Recommendation X.712, Corrigenda 1 and 2, was approved on 5th of October 1996. The identical text is also published as ISO/IEC International Standard 9596-2.

NOTE

In this Recommendation, the expression "Administration" is used for conciseness to indicate both a telecommunication administration and a recognized operating agency.

© ITU 1996

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from the ITU.

CONTENTS

	Page
Annex A, subclause A.5.5	1
Annex A. subclause A.1.2	3

Summary

These Technical corrigenda correct an ambiguity that can cause an Operations Systems (OS) implementor to develop software that will not work correctly with another vendor's OS product for a small number of message types.

ISO/IEC 9596-2: 1993/Cor.1: 1996 (E)

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ITU-T RECOMMENDATION

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – OPEN SYSTEMS INTERCONNECTION – COMMON MANAGEMENT INFORMATION PROTOCOL: PROTOCOL IMPLEMENTATION CONFORMANCE STATEMENT (PICS) PROFORMA

TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 1

Annex A, subclause A.5.5

In Table A.98, Index A.98.3.1.1, replace "o" in Sts column with "m".

In the same table, Index A.98.3.2.1, replace "o" in Sts column with "m".

ISO/IEC 9596-2: 1993/Cor.2: 1996 (E)

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ITU-T RECOMMENDATION

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – OPEN SYSTEMS INTERCONNECTION – COMMON MANAGEMENT INFORMATION PROTOCOL: PROTOCOL IMPLEMENTATION CONFORMANCE STATEMENT (PICS) PROFORMA

TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 2

Annex A, subclause A.1.2

Apply the following change:

Insert the following paragraph before the paragraph starting "The following requirements are commonly used throughout the PICS proforma:":

"In Tables A.8, A.10, A.11 (Receiver Sts column), A.30, A.32, A.34, A.36, A.38, A.40, A.42, A.44, A.46, A.48, A.50, A.52, A.54, A.56, A.58, A.60, A.62, A.64, A.66, A.68, A.70, A.72, A.74, A.76, A.78, A.80, A.82, A.84, A.86, A.88, A.90, A.92, A.94, A.96, A.98, A.100, A.102, A.104, A.106, A.108, A.110, A.112, A.114, A.116, A.118, A.120, B.2, B.4, B.6 and B.8, the value of 'm' in the status (Sts) column indicates that there is a minimum requirement for the implementation to receive the parameter. The TVR column shall be used to state whether the implementation provides support for more than the minimum requirement."

ITU-T RECOMMENDATIONS SERIES

Series A	Organization of the work of the ITU-T
Series B	Means of expression
Series C	General telecommunication statistics
Series D	General tariff principles
Series E	Telephone network and ISDN
Series F	Non-telephone telecommunication services
Series G	Transmission systems and media
Series H	Transmission of non-telephone signals
Series I	Integrated services digital network
Series J	Transmission of sound-programme and television signals
Series K	Protection against interference
Series L	Construction, installation and protection of cables and other elements of outside plant
Series M	Maintenance: international transmission systems, telephone circuits, telegraphy, facsimile and leased circuits
Series N	Maintenance: international sound-programme and television transmission circuits
Series O	Specifications of measuring equipment
Series P	Telephone transmission quality
Series Q	Switching and signalling
Series R	Telegraph transmission
Series S	Telegraph services terminal equipment
Series T	Terminal equipments and protocols for telematic services
Series U	Telegraph switching
Series V	Data communication over the telephone network
Series X	Data networks and open system communication
Series Z	Programming languages